
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in THE WREN 
ROOM, COUNTRYSIDE CENTRE, HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY 
PARK on TUESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2009 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 10th November 2009. 
 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda item. Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 
12) 

 
 

 A copy of the current forward plan is attached, which was published 
on 19th November 2009. Members are invited to note the plan and 
comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. GREENHOUSE PROJECT  (Pages 13 - 26) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental Management on 
the Greenhouse Project. 
 

Dr P Jose 
388332 

5. DEVELOPMENT BRIEF OLD FIRE STATION, ST NEOTS  (Pages 
27 - 34) 

 
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Planning Services to 
consider the Development Brief for the Old Fire Station site, St 
Neots. 
 

Mr M Huntington 
388404 

6. DEVELOPMENT BRIEF CHEQUERS COURT, HUNTINGDON  
(Pages 35 - 42) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on the 
Development Brief for Chequers Court, Huntingdon. 
 
 

Mr M Huntington 
388404 



 
7. ST NEOTS HEALTH CHECK   
 

 

 To receive a verbal report by the Head of Planning Services on the St 
Neots Health Check.  
 

Mr R Probyn 
388430 

8. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  (Pages 43 - 54) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships containing details of the Council’s performance against 
its priority objectives. 
 
 

Mr H Thackray 
388035 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REMITS AND STUDIES  (Pages 55 - 
58) 

 
 

 To discuss a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on scrutiny of Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

10. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES  
(Pages 59 - 76) 

 
 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services, the current programme of Overview and Scrutiny 
studies. 
 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS  (Pages 77 - 84) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on decisions taken by the Panel. 
 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

12. SCRUTINY  (Pages 85 - 92) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest and to raise 
any other matters for scrutiny that fall within the remit of the Panel.  
 
 

 

   
 Dated this 2 day of December 2009  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 



 
(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 

family or any person with whom they had a close association; 
 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
Please contact Mrs J Walker, trainee democratic services officer, tel: (01480) 387049, 
email:jessica.walker@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, 
wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the Wren Room, 
Countryside Centre, Hinchingbrooke Country Park on Tuesday, 10 
November 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 

P J Downes, J J Dutton, P Godley, D Harty, 
M F Newman and J S Watt. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
K M Baker. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors D B Dew and T D Sanderson. 
 
 
47. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 13th October 2009 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

48. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor P J Downes, J J Dutton and D Harty declared personal 
interests in Minute No. 51 as Members of Cambridgeshire County 
Council. 
 

49. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current forward plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council.   
 
In so doing, the Panel requested sight of the Strategic Housing Land 
Availability Assessment which it was hoped would be available for the 
Panel to scrutinise in January. 
 

50. 10:10 CLIMATE CHANGE CAMPAIGN   
 

 The Panel considered a report (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) by the Head of Environmental Management seeking the 
Council's support for the 10:10 Climate Change Campaign.  The 
Panel was advised that the campaign aimed to achieve a 10% cut in 
carbon emissions in 2010 which was in line with the Council's Carbon 
Management Plan which planned to reduce carbon emissions by 30% 
over five years.   
 
The Panel noted that mechanisms were in place to monitor the 
Council's carbon emissions which would be measured against the 
baseline figure in the carbon management plan allowing reductions to 

Agenda Item 1

1



be recorded. However it was acknowledged that it would be more 
difficult to measure the reduction in carbon emissions of individuals 
and businesses which signed up to the campaign. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be advised that the Panel endorse the 

recommendation that the Council register its support for the 
10:10 Climate Change Campaign. 

 
51. CAR PARKING REVIEW   

 
 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 

Transport was in attendance for this item. Councillor T D Sanderson, 
Chairman of the Car Parking Working Party was also in attendance). 
(Councillor J S Watt declared a personal interest in the management 
of the car park in Yaxley arising from his business interests.) 
 
Following an introduction by the Chairman of the Car Parking Working 
Party, the Panel considered a report (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) by the Head of Planning Services on the findings of 
the Car Parking Working Party. 
 
With regard to the recommendations proposed, the Panel had no 
objection to the intention to reduce the number of short stay spaces at 
the Riverside Car Park in Huntingdon due to lack of demand.  In 
respect of Ramsey, the Panel welcomed the suggestion of additional 
parking provision in Mews Close in view of Members’ concerns over 
the number of vehicles parking on the High Street.  Further to this, it 
was reported that County Council officers were considering limiting 
parking on the Great Whyte and introducing parking enforcement on 
the High Street.   
 
Having been informed that vehicles with low emissions were eligible 
for reduced rate season tickets, the Panel requested further details of 
the number of tickets issued with reductions.  Members also 
questioned whether future parking charges could be set in line with 
vehicle emissions rather than length of time parked but were informed 
that the technology was not yet available for this to be accomplished.  
 
Having noted that parking at the new ‘Park & Ride’ site at St. Ives for 
the guided bus way was planned to be free of charge, the Panel 
voiced concerns that this could have a detrimental effect on town 
centre parking, as drivers might opt to use a free car park given its 
proximity to the town centre.  It was feared that this would have an 
adverse effect on overall car parking income and could also impact on 
the number of spaces available for users of the guided bus.  Members 
felt that the County Council should be urged to reconsider their 
decision to permit parking in the car park free of charge. 
 
RESOLVED 
 that the Cabinet be advised of the Panel's views on the car 

parking review. 
 
 
 

2



52. TRANSIT SITES FOR GYPSIES AND TRAVELLERS   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this Item). 
 
Following an introduction by the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy and Transport, the Panel considered a joint report by the 
Head of Planning and Housing Services (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) on the requirement for Councils to make provision 
for travellers’ transit sites.   
 
Members were informed that the need for transit provision in 
Huntingdonshire had been assessed as 8/10 pitches. The Panel 
acknowledged that the early provision of a transit site would help in 
reducing or eliminating the number of unauthorised encampments 
which took place currently. 
 
 The Head of Housing Services explained that the Gypsy and 
Traveller Site Management Good Practice Guide indicated that transit 
sites were intended to cater for gypsies and travellers who wished or 
needed to reside in their own caravan accommodation in an area on a 
short term basis.  Periods ranging from an overnight stay to an 
average maximum period of around six weeks were catered for, 
although this could sometimes be extended to up to three months 
where there was sufficient capacity to meet overall short term 
demand, particularly where there was no permanent residential 
accommodation available.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 

53. THE RSS REVIEW STATUTORY CONSULTATION RESPONSE   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this item). 
 
With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book), the Head of Planning Services informed the Panel of the 
current EERA consultation in respect of the ongoing review of the 
regional spatial strategy and the potential implications of four growth 
scenarios for the future of Huntingdonshire for the period up to 2031.  
Members agreed that the only scenario that was sustainable was for 
a continuation of the pace of growth in the recently approved core 
strategy to 2026. In the event of the other scenarios being approved 
which each proposed greater scale of development, Members were of 
the view that the result would be additional commuting for 
employment and an adverse impact on the local infrastructure which 
could not be accommodated. 
 
In response to a question, the Head of Planning Services reported 
that Council officers were due shortly to meet with the new owners of 
Alconbury Airfield to discuss the future of the site.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Panel endorse the recommendations contained in 

3



the report for submission to the Cabinet. 
 
 

54. HUNTINGDON WEST AREA ACTION PLAN SUBMISSION 
DOCUMENT   

 
 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 

Transport and Councillor T D Sanderson, Ward Councillor, were in 
attendance for this item). 
 
The Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and Transport 
introduced a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) on the draft proposed submission 
Huntingdon West Area Action Plan.   
 
Although the Panel welcomed the proposals for the redevelopment 
and regeneration of the area, a number of Members remained 
sceptical over the highway implications of the proposals.  In response, 
the Panel was informed that the modelling for the link road had taken 
into account the proposals for development and the Highways 
Authority were satisfied that the proposed level of growth was 
sustainable.   
 
RESOLVED 
 that the Cabinet be advised that the Panel have no specific 

comments on the Huntingdon West Area Action Plan 
submission document to bring to its attention.  

 
 

55. COUNTY WIDE AND INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT 
PROGRAMME AND TARIFF   

 
 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 

Transport was in attendance for this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel considered 
the draft Cambridgeshire Integrated Development Programme.   
 
The Panel was advised that the programme brought together the 
various planning documents available to identify infrastructure needs 
on a sub-regional basis.  It was reported that the exercise had been 
useful in determining strategic and local infrastructure needs along 
with levels of tariff in viability terms that could be applied in 
Cambridgeshire and the document would be an essential tool to guide 
future development. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 

56. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies being undertaken 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 

4



 
In noting that the development management process review was 
progressing well, Members were asked to consider further possible 
subjects for investigation.  It was agreed that this matter would be 
discussed further at the next Panel meeting.   
 

57. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's progress and issues that had been 
discussed previously.   
 
In so doing, the Panel noted that Anglian Water's Collection Manager 
was yet to respond to the list of questions provided.   
 
With regard to cycling, the Panel requested an update as to the status 
of the Perry Village Cycle Route. 
 

58. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
decision digest summarising the Council's decisions since the 
previous meeting.   
 
In response to a question, the Panel was informed that an article was 
being published in District-Wide for the appointment of co-opted 
Members to the Overview and Scrutiny Panels which would be 
delivered to households shortly. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left bla
[...]
nent position for 
demonstration purposes at the junction of Ramsey Road and St Audrey’s 
Lane in St Ives. This property (close to a bus stop) will be used as the main 
exemplar for a wide range of retrofit energy efficiency and renewable measures 
to show how to reduce emissions and save energy.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
The second, an early 1970’s semi detached in Manor Farm Road St Neots. 
This property is being used to demonstrate how a house typical of the District 
from this era can have its emissions reduced through a more limited number of 
cost effective improvements.  
 
 
 

  
 
 

15



 4 

 
 
Specifications to retrofit the properties with carbon saving technologies for 
demonstration purposes have been drawn up in partnership with the 
Building Research Establishment.   
 
 
The specification for the demonstration properties are detailed in: Annex 1   
 
These show the so called SAP ratings for CO2 emissions and environmental 
impact (energy efficiency) before and theoretically after the improvements.  
They include water efficiency measures (e.g. taps, water harvesting etc) energy 
efficiency (e.g. insulation for walls, floor and roof), space heating measures (the 
boiler or air source heat pump) and renewables measures (e.g. solar panels, 
photovoltaics etc) proposed for the properties and details  
 
 
As an implicit objective of the project is to deliver cost effective retrofit at an 
affordable level for local people attention has been given to balancing 
affordability with opportunity to maximise carbon reduction costs. I.e. costs and 
retrofit measures should not be disproportionate to the nature of the properties 
identified. For example whilst it may be appropriate to showcase a range of other 
renewable technologies e.g. photovoltaic panels for electricity generation in the 
detached property, more straight forward energy efficiency measures and limited 
renewables i.e. solar hot water  are being demonstrated in the semi-detached 
property.  
These a
[...]
es are being developed with the Police. Health measures are being 
explored with the NHS whilst the HDC Housing Division is considering using the 
properties for remote working and grant promotion activities. 
   
 Additionally EEDA, EERA, The Sustainable Energy Academy, Renewables East 
and Cambridgeshire Horizons are in principle supportive of the programme and 
opportunities are being sought to obtain an external contributions to this 
exemplar project which is now being considered to be not only of local but now 
regional and national significance. Sponsorship by commercial companies is also 
under investigation. 
 
The project will build on existing good relationships with building material 
suppliers, plumbers and professionals in the energy efficiency and renewables 
sectors to maximise influence and delivery in order to meet challenging carbon 
reduction targets in the District. Opportunities for upskilling in key areas of the 
building industry are being explored as this is a major current blockage to the 
delivery of the retrofit agenda both locally and nationally. 
 

 
  
4. CONCLUSION 
 
The Greenhouse project is a key method of influencing carbon reduction 
measures in an important area, the private housing sector which 
contributes circa 20% of the carbon emissions in the District. This being 
the largest single component of emissions that the Council can influence. 
 
 The 2 houses were purchased as specified by the project team to 

demonstrate practical and appropriate cost effective retrofit energy 
efficiency, renewable energy and water efficiency measures at 
appropriate locations in the District.  

 
 Purchase of the properties was completed in summer 2009, 

specification and pre-monitoring work has been completed, planning 
permissions obtained, tenders drawn up. Some on-site work 
preparatory works have begun. Actual work on retrofit and the 
gardens is expected to be complete in May 2010.  

  
 A launch event is proposed for early June an
[...]
inee Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone: (01480) 387049 

 
 
 
 
 

58



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS 
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING)        1ST DECEMBER 2009 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING)       8TH DECEMBER 2009 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING)                 10TH DECEMBER 2009 
 

 
WORK PLAN STUDIES 

(Report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow Members of the Panel to review their 

programme of studies and to be informed of studies being undertaken by the 
other Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 

 
2. STUDIES 
 
2.1 The Council has a duty to improve the social, environmental and economic 

well-being of the District. This gives the Overview and Scrutiny Panels a wide 
remit to examine any issues that affect the District by conducting in-depth 
studies. 

 
2.2 Studies are allocated according to the Council’s service areas which have 

been identified as follows:- 
 

Social Well-Being 
 
Housing 
Community 
Leisure Centres 
Operations (part) 
Democratic and Central Services (part) 
People, Performance and Partnerships (part) 
 
Environmental Well-Being 
 
Environmental and Technical Services 
Planning Services 
Environmental Health 
Operations (part) 
 
Economic Well-Being 
 
Information Management 
Finance 
Customer Service and Call Centres 
Revenues 
Democratic and Central Services (part) 
Law, Property and Governance 
People, Performance and Partnerships (part) 
HQ/Accommodation 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

59



2.3 On going studies have been allocated between the Panels accordingly:- 
 

STUDY 
 

PANEL STATUS 
The processes involved in 
applying for community grant 
aid and the effectiveness of 
grant schemes. 

Economic  
Well-Being 

Annual report on those 
organisations supported 
by grants to be submitted 
to a future Panel meeting. 
 

Provision of play facilities for 
young people across the 
District. 
 

Social  
Well-Being 

Investigations ongoing. 
Working Group next due 
to meet on 16th Dec
[...]
ate, the 
Development Management Panel has 
authorised the Head of Planning 
Services to serve a breach of condition 
notice (28 days after the date of the 
appeal hearing if appropriate) in respect 
of the failure of Yaxley Parish Council 
to comply with a condition arising from 
a planning permission for the 
raising/lowering a safety netting around 
two sides of the recreation ground at 
Daimler Avenue, Yaxley. 

90



DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt Edition 99 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ! (01480) 388007

page 7 

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 

At their November meeting, the 
Development Control Panel determined 
eleven applications of which nine were 
approved and two refused. 

Of wider significance to the District was 
the Panel’s decision to refuse an 
application for the erection of a wind 
farm and ancillary infrastructure on land 
north of Toseland Village, West of 
Graveley in the Offords Parish and to 
approve an application to construct a 
new link road on land between 
Brampton Road and Ermine Street, 
Huntingdon.

91



92

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Local Government Act 2000: Forward Plan
	4 Greenhouse Project
	Annex1 Ver 3 Green House Project Overview

	5 Development Brief Old Fire Station, St Neots
	stneotsoldfirestationanddepotconstraints
	stneotsoldfirestationanddepotlandownership
	stneotsoldfirestationanddepotopportunities

	6 Development Brief Chequers Court, Huntingdon
	ChequersCourtbasemap
	figure11ChequersCourtscenario1
	figure11ChequersCourtscenario2

	8 Performance Monitoring
	CPWG Notes 19 11 09

	9 Overview and Scrutiny Remits and Studies
	10 Work Plan Studies and Working Group Templates
	DMWorkingGrouptemplate
	HDCScrutinyWorkingGroupTemplateGrantAidWorkingGroup
	HDCScrutinyWorkingGroupTemplateProvisionofPlayFacilities
	HDCScrutinyStudyTemplateCarParkingatHinchingbrookeHospital

	11 Overview and Scrutiny Panel Progress
	12 Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the Wren Room, 
Countryside Centre, Hinchingbrooke Country Park on Tuesday, 8 
December 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey  – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, P J Downes, 

P Godley, D Harty, M F Newman and 
J S Watt. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
M G Baker, K M Baker and A Monk. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors D B Dew and J J Dutton. 
 
 
59. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 10th November 2009 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

60. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

61. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current forward plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council.   
 
In so doing, Members were informed that due to the length of time 
taken to finalise the A14 statutory orders consultation report, the 
Head of Planning Services would circulate the report to all Members 
prior to its consideration at the Council meeting on 22nd December 
2009. Members were invited to submit comments or requests for 
further information to officers in advance of that meeting. 
 

62. GREEN HOUSE PROJECT   
 

 The Panel considered a report (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) by the Head of Environmental Management providing 
an update on the District Council led retro-fitting demonstration 
project for private housing in the District.   
 
The Head of Environmental Management advised the Panel of the 
importance of addressing carbon emissions, with the Green House 
project aiming to achieve cost-effective retrofit at an affordable level 
for local residents.  Two houses had been purchased to demonstrate 
practical and appropriate cost-effective retrofit energy efficiency, 



renewable energy and water efficiency measures at appropriate 
levels in the District.  It was hoped that the works on the retrofit would 
be completed in May 2010, with a launch event proposed to coincide 
with World Environment Week.  It was reported that a series of events 
would be held over the summer and autumn in 2010 targeting key 
stakeholders.   
 
Members felt that as saving money was likely to be residents’ primary 
concern, the financial savings achieved by the project would need to 
be publicised along with the associated carbon savings.  It was felt 
that a cost benefit analysis should be included in future promotional 
material, including details of the projected pay back period.   
 
In response to questions, the Panel was informed that the property in 
St. Ives would be used as the main exemplar, showcasing how 
emissions could be reduced through various affordable measures. 
This property would be open for individuals and organisations to view.  
Although this property would not be inhabited, it was explained that 
savings could still be measured.  The possibility of letting the St. 
Neots property to tenants was being considered.   
 
It was agreed that a visit to the properties for Members of the Panel 
would be arranged prior to the formal launch in June 2010.   
 

63. DEVELOPMENT BRIEF OLD FIRE STATION, ST NEOTS   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this item). 
(Councillor D Harty declared a personal interest as a member of St. 
Neots Town Council.) 
 
Following an introduction by the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy and Transport, the Panel considered a report by the Head of 
Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
on the redevelopment opportunities of land in and around the Old Fire 
Station and depot, Huntingdon Street, St. Neots.  The Panel was 
advised that this was a redundant site which needed design guidance 
to aid with its marketing.  Members acknowledged the lack of leisure 
infrastructure within St. Neots and agreed that this could potentially 
offer a key site for leisure development.  It was reported that ideas for 
the site had been discussed with both the Town Council and St. 
Neots Town Centre Initiative and Members were assured that this site 
would be developed in a manner appropriate to its town centre 
location. 
 
The Head of Planning Services informed the Panel that there were 
complications over access rights within the site which it was hoped 
would be resolved before the site was marketed.   
 
Overall, the panel welcomed the development brief and had no 
objections to the proposals. 
 

64. DEVELOPMENT BRIEF CHEQUERS COURT, HUNTINGDON   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this item).  
 



With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book), the Head of Planning Services informed the Panel of the 
redevelopment opportunities in and around the Chequers Court 
shopping area in the centre of Huntingdon.  The Panel acknowledged 
that redevelopment of Chequers Court would be necessary for the 
town centre to be re-invigorated, with a rationalisation of car parking 
being a key component for this area.  The design brief aimed to show 
what could be done in the area and two potential scenarios had been 
identified.   
 
Concerns were raised by Members over the proposal to remove the 
petrol filling station, although it was reported that this would be a 
commercial decision beyond the control of the Council.  The Head of 
Planning Services reported that the availability of land within the town 
centre was limited and needed to be used to encourage people to 
come into the town to shop.  Members recognised that congestion on 
the inner ring road was a cause for concern but were informed that if 
the modelling for the A14 improvements was correct then traffic on 
the ring road could be reduced by up to 50% which would provide 
scope for the improvement of the town centre roads.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be advised of the Panel's support for the 

development brief for Chequers Court, Huntingdon, subject to 
concerns over the possible removal of the petrol filling station. 

 
65. ST NEOTS HEALTH CHECK   

 
 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 

Transport was in attendance for this Item).   
 
The Head of Planning Services acquainted the Group with the 
purpose and process of the St. Neots Health Check undertaken by his 
division.  The Health Check had explored St. Neots holistically and 
identified what could be done to improve the town in line with its 
predicted growth.  The consultation process undertaken had created 
a vision for St. Neots. A master plan now would be developed to 
deliver this vision and would provide the evidence for future funding 
bids with the Council steering the master planning process.   
 
The Panel commended the work that had been undertaken to date 
and expressed its support for the Council's involvement in the project. 
 

66. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 The Panel received a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
performance of the authority against the priority objectives for 
environmental well-being as identified in ‘Growing Success’, the 
Council's corporate plan.  The report had already been presented to a 
recent meeting of the Corporate Plan Working Group which 
comprised the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels.   
 
The Panel noted that NI 185 (identify opportunities to reduce CO2 
emissions from the Council's own operations) was the only indicator 



off target which it was anticipated would be back on target for the next 
quarter.   
 
In response to a question, Members were advised that the Corporate 
Plan Working Group reviewed the Council's performance against 
predefined objectives, with any performance related issues being 
reported back to the Working Group via the Chairmen and Vice-
Chairmen of the Panels.   
 
Members questioned whether this Panel would monitor the 
implementation of the environmental proposals endorsed by the 
Cabinet, it was agreed that this would be discussed further at the next 
meeting of the Panel. 
 

67. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REMITS AND STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which intended to remind Members of their remit due to the tendency 
for the Panel to focus on planning issues.  Members were urged to 
consider their brief and to raise any issues that they would like to 
explore further.   
 

68. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels.   
 
Having regard to the subject of the headline debate at the Council 
meeting on 2nd December 2009 on how Council’s could encourage 
others to reduce their carbon footprint, the Panel agreed to discuss at 
its next meeting what action the Council itself might take and the 
impact on the work programme of the environment forum. 
 
Having regard to the length of time that had elapsed with regard to 
the implementation of a cycleway in Perry funded through Section 
106 Agreements, the Panel requested an update at its next meeting. 
 

69. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's progress on issues that had been 
discussed previously.   
 
In so doing, the Panel’s attention was drawn to a response from 
Anglian Water's Collection Manager to a list of questions provided 
with regard to the problems of foul sewerage flooding in the St. 
Audrey's Lane area of St. Ives.   Members acknowledged that there 
appeared to be little further that could be achieved currently with 
Anglian Water not prepared to attend a Panel Meeting. However 
Officers were asked to continue to monitor the situation. 
 



70. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
decision digest summarising the Council's decisions since the 
previous meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


